growth from the date of the most recent
measurement to date of harvest; and

• Ancillary income earned from activities
such as the leasing of land for grazing
and other occupancy rights is added to
the net harvest revenues.

• Estimated future
timber market prices
per tonne (weighed
average USD/BDMT
$212.0 2023: $216.8).

• Estimated yields per
hectare (weighed
average gmt/ha 189
2023: 196 gmt/ha).

• Estimated harvest and
transportation costs
(weighted average
$57.3/gmt 2023:
$52.2/gmt).

• Risk‑adjusted
discount rate 7.0%
(2023: 7.0%).

The estimated fair value
would increase/(decrease)
if the:

• estimated timber
prices per tonne were
higher/(lower).

• estimated yield per
hectare or estimated
timber projections
were higher/(lower).

• estimated average
direct and indirect
costs were lower/
(higher).

• discount rate was
lower/(higher).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements p.57

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis
As at the balance date, the impact of key assumptions on the biological assets of the Group (all other things being equal)
would have resulted in the following impacts in income statement:

2024 2023

Biological assets
Increase

$’000
Decrease

$’000
Increase

$’000
Decrease

$’000

Discount rate +/– 1% 147 (136) (190) 203

Expected future sales prices +/– 10% (2,036) 2,036 (1,357) 1,603

Expected future harvest and transportation costs +/– 10% 492 (492) 907 (413)

Expected future changes in volume +/– 10% (781) 766 (646) 645

2.4 Commitments
2024

$’000
2023

$’000

– not later than one year 25,422 23,861

– later than one year and not later than five years 67,143 64,682

– later than five years 50,268 60,103

  142,833 148,646

Commitments relate to the minimum charges under the Geelong Port bulk loader agreement and various supply agreements
for the supply of timber to be used in production for which the Group is required to purchase minimum quantities. In addition,
the Group has also secured a proportion of its long term supply of woodfibre through a number of executory contracts which
allow for the Group to purchase woodfibre at market prices. Commitments are entered into by Midway Limited, parent entity.

2.5 Leases
(a) Right of use assets

Right of use assets by category

Leased
Land

$’000

Leased
Building